
AB 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY COUNCIL 
SUMMONS TO A MEETING 

 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Peterborough City Council, which will be held in the 
Engine Shed, Sand Martin House, Peterborough on  

 
THURSDAY 16 DECEMBER 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Capital Programme Moratorium 
 

3 - 12 

4. Financial Improvement Planning 
 

13 - 134 

 
 

Chief Executive 

8 December 2021 
Town Hall 
Bridge Street 
Peterborough 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 

route and proceed directly to the assembly point. Council Officers will assume overall c ontrol during any 
evacuation, however in the unlikely event Officers are unavailable, this responsibility will be assumed by the 
Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain seated and await instruction.  
 
Recording of Council Meetings 
Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use social media to report the 
proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of meetings may be published on the 
Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pd
f 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms. Some of the systems 

are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Pippa Turvey on 
01733 452460. 
 

 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda online 
instead of printing it.  
 

 

For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for people with 
disabilities, please contact Pippa Turvey in the City Council's Democratic Services team on Peterborough 
01733 452460 or by email at democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

2



 

 
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

16 DECEMBER 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Pete Carpenter, Corporate Director Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Andy Coles Cabinet Member for Finance 

Cllr Peter Hiller Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 
Commercial Strategy and Investments 

 

Contact Officer(s): Pete Carpenter Corporate Director Resources Tel. 01733 - 
452520 

 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MORATORIUM 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM:  Corporate Director Resources Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
     It is recommended that Council: 
 

1. Approve a temporary Capital Programme Moratorium and revised Capital Programme for 
2021/22 as set out in this paper. 

 
 

 
1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 

The purpose of this report is to gain Council’s approval to enact a temporary Capital Programme 

moratorium in order to help reset the Council’s finances , pending the presentation of a revised 

capital programme to Council in March 2022. 
 
Changes to the Capital Programme, unless for S114 purposes, require approval by the full 
Council for implementation. 

2. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
2.1 The Council is facing a huge financial challenge. The Improvement Plan sets-out how we propose 

to respond to that challenge and will be considered by Council on 16 December. 
 
A number of immediate actions are needed to reduce in-year spending on both revenue and 

capital budgets. This report details where we propose to reduce or postpone expenditure on 

capital projects in the current year. 
 
In asking Members to approve these changes to in-year capi
[...]
: Chief Executive Deadline date: N/A 

 
     It is recommended that Council: 
 

1. Approve the Terms of Reference of the Peterborough City Council Independent 
Improvement and Assurance Panel as set out at Appendix 2 of this report and, in doing so 
make the following appointments to the Panel as follows: 

 
(a) Eleanor Kelly – Independent Chair 
(b) Chris Buss – Internal External Member (Finance) 
(c) Andrew Flockhart – Independent External Member (Governance) 
(d) Chris Naylor – Independent External Member (Services) 
(e) Clive Heaphy – Independent External Member (Assets, Contracts & Companies) 
(f) Rachel Litherland – Independent External Member (LGA) 

 
2. Approve the renumeration to the Panel as set out in paragraph 3.3 of this report. 

 
3. Approve the Improvement Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to this report. 

 
4. Approve the draft Corporate Strategy set out at Appendix 4 of this report for public 

consultation in accordance with paragraph 5.3 of this report. 

 
5. Approve:  

 
i. The delegation of authority to the Chief Executive, Director of Law and Governance & 

Monitoring Officer and the Corporate Director of Resources & S151 Officer, to take all 
necessary actions in conjunction with CIPFA to carry out a recruitment and selection 
process for three external independent members of the Audit Committee, subject to 
ratification of the appointments for a fixed term of 4 years by Full Council on 26th 
January 2022; and 

ii. The honorarium payment for the two independent members to be set at £1500 per 
annum and the honorarium payment for the independent chair at £3000, plus travelling 

and subsistence expenses. 
 

6. Approve the delegation of authority to the Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer to make all necessary changes to the Council's Constitution to:  
 
i. Incorporate the terms of reference for the Improvement and Assurance Panel; 

13



 

ii. Outline the route for recommendations from the Improvement and Assurance Panel 
through Cabinet, Growth, Environment and Resources Scrutiny and Full Council; and 

iii. Incorporate the roles and responsibilities of the independent members of Audit 
Committee, including the role of chairing the committee.   

 
7. Note the work set out at 7.4 that has commenced alongside CIPFA on assessing and 

delivering member training on financial scrutiny for Audit and Scrutiny Committees.  

 
8. Note the proposal at 8.2 for Full Council to consider a report before the end of July 2022 

on commencing an evaluation on moving to “all out” elections every four years. 
 
 
1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to secure Council’s agreement to a series of actions which respond 

to recommendations made in two independent reports on the Council’s finances and governance 
from Andrew Flockhart, Charted Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
commissioned by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  Those reports 
are attached at Appendix 1 of this report and the Ministerial Response to the Review. The 
Minister of State for Equalities and Levelling Up, Housing and Communities wrote to Council 
Leader Councillor Wayne Fitzgerald following publication of these reports, setting out their 
expectations of the Council and a copy of the letter is also attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  

 
2.1 Peterborough City Council is one of the councils that requested Exceptional Financial Support 

(EFS) from Government during 2020.  A condition of this support was that the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) and the Charted Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) would undertake reviews of the Council’s governance and finances 
during the summer of 2021.  The DLUHC commissioned reports on finance and governance 
matters were published in early November 2021. 
 

2.2 The Council has acted swiftly to respond to the findings and recommendations of these reports 
and
[...]
approval, the roles will be advertised immediately after the 16th December 
with a view to interviewing in the second/third week of January 2022. The induction process will 
then commence immediately, subject to ratification of the appointment at Full Council on the 26th 
January 2022.  CIPFA will be supporting the Council on the recruitment process. 
 

6.6 The constitutional requirements for membership of the Audit Committee will need to be altered to 
allow for independent members to sit on the Committee and for the Committee to be chaired by 
an Independent person. It is therefore proposed that the new Committee make-up will be:  
 

 1 x Independent co-opted Chair  

 2 x Independent co-opted members  

 3 x Conservative Members  

 3 x Labour Members  

 1 x Liberal Democrat Member  
 
This allows for the membership of the committee to continue to reflect the current political 
proportionality of committees of the Council. 
 

6.7 It is proposed to offer the independent members an annual honorarium of £1500 for the two 
ordinary members and £3000 for the chair.  This is considered to be in line with similar positions 
elsewhere and in recognition of the level of work anticipated. 
 

6.8 A report recommending the appointment of the new independent members of the Audit 
Committee, along with revised terms of reference for the Committee incorporating their role, will 
go to Full Council on 26th January 2022. 
 

7. TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT OF MEMBERS 

17



 

7.1 The Governance external assurance review report asked the Council to commission and support 
a development/support programme for councillors, particularly the new Leader and Cabinet, the 
Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees, and the Audit Committee and for the leaders of all the political 
groups of the Council.  
  

7.2 The governance assurance report found that the Council’s Audit Committee was not currently 
scrutinising the council’s financial challenges with sufficient urgency or focus and not pay
[...]

House by 30%. 

Director of 
Resources Within 1 month 

 

  

APPENDIX 1

58



 

39 

 

Appendix 2- Detailed improvement roadmap 
The roadmap below shows an indicative timeline between now (requiring immediate action) 
and December 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1

59



 

40 

 

Appendix 3 – List of those interviewed 
 

Adrian Chapman Neighbourhoods 

Alex Gee NPS 

Amanda Askham Director – Improvement and Development 

Carole Coe Finance Department 

Charlotte Black ASC  

Cllr Andy Coles Cabinet Member for Finance 

Cllr David Over Chair of Audit Committee 

Cllr Peter Hiller Cabinet Member for Planning and Commercial Strategy 

Cllr Shaz Nawaz Leader of the Labour group 

Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald Leader of the Council 

Fiona Chapman Finance Department 

Fiona Leverton Finance Department 

Fiona McMillan Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

Gillian Beasley Chief Executive 

Kirsty Nutton Finance Department 

Lou Williams Head of Children’s Services 

Neil Harris EY – External Audit 

Nick Hutchins Finance Department 

Oliver Hayward AD Commissioning 

Pete Carpenter Chief Finance Officer (s151) 

Steve Cox Executive Director – Place and Economy 

Steve Crabtree Head of Internal Audit 

Wendi Ogle-Welbourn Executive Director – People and Communities 

  

APPENDIX 1

60



 

41 

 

Appendix 4 – List of documents 
 

Key document, data, and information 

The list below comprises documents, data and information we will require as part of the 
Capitalisation Review.  We recognise that each organisation may have alternate titles or that 
some data areas are combined. It may also become apparent during the review that may be 
required. 

Key Finance documents: 

Initial bid for Capitalisation, and any supporting papers  

The Revenue Budget Report 2021/22  

The Capital Programme 2021/22  

The Section 25 Statement for 2021/22  

Reserves Strategy  

Budget Strategy  

Capital S
[...]
specialisms and acknowledging as well as challenging key 

dependencies with collegiate approach to managing and resolving risk.  

 Exploring key issues in detail through deep dives and specially commissioned pieces of work 

and through workshops. 

 Ensuring key decisions are made cognisant of the financial implications and impact on in-

year budgets and the long term MTFS. 

 Providing written commentaries on the Council’s progress to the Secretary of State for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities on the Council’s progress, including whether there 

needs to be any reconsideration of the locally led approach set out in the letter to the 

Leader of the Council from the Minister dated, 2nd November 2021. 

 

3. The Panel will convene for the first time in December 2021 and is expected to conclude in 

December 2023.  Panel meetings will be held in private, and any minutes produced will not be 

published.  The Panel’s first initial response to the Council’s Improvement Plan work will be end 

of January 2022, and thereafter the four monthly reporting regime will commence as set out in 

paragraph 1 above. 

 

4. The Panel will meet monthly in the first instance and will keep under review the frequency of 
these meetings. 

 

 

81



APPENDIX 2 

5. The Improvement and Assurance Panel will comprise: 

 

Independent Chair     Eleanor Kelly 

Independent External Member (Finance)  Chris Buss 

Independent External Member (Governance) Andrew Flockhart 

Independent External Member (Service)  Chris Naylor 

Independent External Member    Clive Heaphy 

(Assets, Contracts and Companies) 

Independent External Member (LGA)  Rachel Litherland 

In attendance:  

Leader of the Council    Cllr Wayne Fitzgerald 

Chief Executive     Gillian Beasley/Matt Gladstone 

 

 
6. Additional independent external members may be appointed to the Panel in the future if 

required. 
 
Wider Local and Political Engagement 
 

7. The Improvement and Assurance Panel will work clo
[...]
. 

capacity and capability to change. 

refresh our Corporate Strategy and build on the vision for a safe, vibrant, 

and growing City. A place to live, work and visit where everyone can thrive 

and feel welcome. Our commitment to this long-term vision remains as 

out in this Improvement Plan, we will successfully deliver the fundamental 

changes needed for the Council. 

2   Peterborough City Council 2021

 

Council

 

 

APPENDIX 3

88



Contents

Chapter 1 Introduction ...........................................4 - 6

Chapter 2 Corporate Strategy ..............................7-10

Chapter 3 Improvement Plan ................................11-12

Chapter 4 Financial Sustainability ..................13 - 17

Chapter 5 Service Reviews ...............................18 - 24

Chapter 6 Governance and Culture .............25 - 30

Chapter 7 Glossary ........................................................31

APPENDIX 3

89



Introduction

resilient is a key tenet to this improvement journey and the Improvement Plan is closely aligned to our short- and 

during 2022/23.  

will drive culture change through a set of simple and measurable indicators.  

This two-year Improvement Plan is structured into six-month planning and delivery windows: keeping focus on 

The plan is built on three key themes which will be monitored, measured and reported within a rigorous programme 

management framework with a clear focus on delivery:

THEME 1: FINANCIAL SUSTAINABILITY 

THEME 2: SERVICE REVIEWS

4   Peterborough City Council 2021

APPENDIX 3

90



change happen more rapidly.

THEME 3: GOVERNANCE AND CULTURE

innovate and improve.

transparent and welcoming of external 

have worked hard to try and address 

we face.  However, we know we 

need to do more.  We recognise that 

COVID

sustainable in the short to medium term.

Peterborough City Council 2021   5

APPENDIX 3

91



recovery and improvement. 

The Improvement Plan is a live document with the two-year plan bei

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING  
HELD WEDNESDAY 16 DECEMBER 2021 

ENGINE SHED, SAND MARTIN HOUSE, PETERBOROUGH 

 
THE DEPUTY MAYOR – COUNCILLOR MOHAMMED JAMIL 

 
Present:   
  

Councillors Steve Allen, Bisby, Day, Coles, Fitzgerald, John Fox, Hogg, Howard, Jamil, 
Jones, Joseph, Shaz Nawaz, Sainsbury Sandford, Simons  

  
In Attendance Virtually:   
  

Councillors Ansar Ali, Imtiaz Ali, Jackie Allen, Ayres, Bashir, Andrew Bond, Sandra 
Bond, Brown, Burbage, Casey, Cereste, Elsey, Mohammed Farooq, Saqib Farooq, 
Fenner, Judy Fox, Harper, Haseeb, Haynes, Hemraj, Hiller, Ishfaq Hussain, Mahboob 
Hussain, Iqbal, Moyo, Murphy, Gul Nawaz, Over, Robinson, Rush, Sharp, Skibsted, 
Tyler, Walsh, Warren, Wiggin, Yasin, Yurgutene  

 
75. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Qayyum, Councillor Barkham, 
Councillor Lane and Councillor Ansar Ali.  

 
76. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest received.  
 

77. Capital Programme Moratorium 
 

The Deputy Mayor moved a motion without notice to suspend Standing Order 21.4 in 
relation to the length of Member speeches, instead proposing that Members be 
permitted to speak once for up to 10 minutes for each agenda item.  
 
Councillor Fitzgerald seconded the motion without notice.  
 
A vote was taken on motion without notice and Council RESOLVED (unanimous with 
no Members indicating to vote against or abstain) to suspend Standing Order 21.4 and 
permit Members to speak once for up to 10 minutes for each agenda item.  
 
The Council received a report in relation to enacting a temporary Capital Programme 
moratorium in order to help reset the Council’s finances, pending the presentation of a 
revised capital programme to Council in March 2022.  
 
Councillor Coles moved the recommendation and advised that this proposal came in 
light of the huge financial challenge the Council faced and would assist in reaching a 
level of financial sustainability. It was highlighted that this was a pause in capital 



programme spending, not a cancellation. This would be in place until a refreshed 
Capital Strategy was released.  
 
Councillor Fitzgerald seconded the recommendation and reserved his right to speak 
 
There were no Members wishing to speak, as such the Deputy Mayor moved to the 
vote. 
 
A vote was taken on the recommendation and Council RESOLVED (15 voted in 

favour, 0 voted against, 0 abstained from voting).   
  
Councillors For: Steve Allen, Bisby, Day, Coles, Fitzgerald, John Fox, Hogg, Howard, 
Jamil, Jones, Joseph, Shaz Nawaz, Sainsbury Sandford, Simons  
  
Councillors Against: Nil  

  
Councillors Abstaining: Nil  

  
Council RESOLVED to approve a temporary Capital Programme Moratorium and 
revised Capital Programme for 2021/22 as set out in the report.  

 
78. Financial Improvement Planning 
 

The Council received a report in relation to a series of actions, which responded to 
recommendations made in two independent reports on the Council’s finances and 
governance from the Charted Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), 
commissioned by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.  
 
Councillor Fitzgerald moved the altered recommendation and advised that the Council 
faced serious financial challenges. Work had been carried out with the all groups in the 
Financial Sustainability Working Group, which it was felt would make the Council’s 
plans much stronger. The appointment of an Independent Improvement and 
Assurance Panel would allow for a panel of experts to review the Council’s 
arrangements. The remuneration of the panel reflected their intense contribution over 
the next two years. The Panel will report to Council on a four-monthly basis, as well as 
submitting reports to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities. Members were also asked to approve the Improvement Plan, with three 
key themes, which tackled areas in which the Council needed to take action on. The 
Corporate Strategy was presented for approval, with part two setting out the longer 
term action plan.  
 
Additionally, Councillor Fitzgerald advised Members on proposals to approve the 
appointment of an Independent chair of Audit Committee and two independent Audit 
Committee members, with honorarium payments, which would be vital to 
strengthening the Audit Committee function. This would be accompanying by 
additional training to all Members on Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
Communication and engagement plans were set out in the report and would be 
presented as ‘plans on a page’ in regular intervals to Members and the public. 
 
Councillor Coles seconded the altered recommendation and delivered a presentation, 
available at Appendix 1 to the minutes. 
 
Council debated the altered recommendation, and the summary of the points raised by 
Members included: 



 

 Comment was made as to the justification for setting up an independent panel, 
and paying the members of this panel, when the Council was facing significant 
financial strain.  

 It was noted that the Council had entered into a number of joint arrangements 
in past years, which were difficult to keep track of. It was suggested that such 
complications led to inefficiencies.  

 It was felt important to note that a cut in revenue support contributing to the 
current situation, along with low council tax, and a council tax freeze. 

 Comment was made that the Government did not trust local authorities to 
handle their own finances.  

 While Members felt it was appropriate to selectively sell off assets to build up 
reserves, concern was raised about using sales of assets to balance budgets.  

 Further concern was expressed in relation to proposals to move to an all-out 
election cycle, which would be disadvantageous to smaller groups.  

 It was suggested that opposition Members had brought a number of key 
proposals forward in relation to the budget. 

 Comment was made that while there was much talk of groups working 
together, it was ultimately the Cabinet which brought forward the budget the 
Council for approval. 

 Members thanked officers and other Members who had worked on the 
proposals, and felt that the shared commitment set out in the Corporate 
Strategy were appropriate. It was, however, felt to be difficult to share 
responsibility when not all Members were aware of the problems the Council 
faced.  

 Issues highlighted in relation to the Audit Committee were noted, and Members 
were pleased to see these being addressed.  

 It was clarified that the Council had had a Culture Strategy in place for some 
time, however Members were being presented with an updated version.  

 It was considered to be unfortunate that the Housing Revenue Account would 
not be going ahead, however work would continue in this direction.  

 Members thanked officers for working on revisions to the proposals presented 
to Members, which reinforced that Members views were being taking into 
account.  

 It was suggested that those Council assets which received a good rate of 
return should not be sold, instead it should be established which assets weren’t 
performing well. 

 It was hoped that groups could work together going forward, which was being 
demonstrated through the work of the Financial Sustainability Working Group.  

 Reference was made to mistakes of previous administrations. 
 It was considered that the scrutiny function within the Council needed to be 

reviewed along with how these meetings were chaired.  

 Further work needed to be done to examine bring services back in-house, with 
more innovative models for service delivery.  

 It was noted that the Council had been drastically under-funded for a number of 
years, as funding had not reflected the level of growth within the city.  

 Concern was expressed that the Independent Improvement and Assurance 
Panel would be meeting in private.  

 Further concern raised in relation to previous savings outlined by Grant 
Thornton, which had not been realised.  

 Members were pleased to see amendments to the Improvement Plan to 
include a review of the governance structure.  

 The pressures on the Adult Social Care service were noted, with Members 



concerned that those in the most deprived areas of Peterborough would suffer 
the most.  

 Comment was made that inequality in the city needed to be addressed.  
 
Councillor Fitzgerald in summing up, stated that significant levels of funding had been 
brought forward by Paul Bristow MP. The Shareholder Cabinet Committee meetings 
were held in public and had been set up to ensure there was better management of 
the Council’s companies. It was explained that the brown bin collection issues were a 
result of driver shortages. Comment was made that the factors for comparison used by 
CIPFA in their report were different to those typically used by the Council. It was felt 
that action had been taken to address the financial situation prior to the publication of 
the CIPFA report, with the new administration having been involved with the Peer 
Challenge immediately on takin on the position. It was clarified that the Council was 
not facing bankruptcy, but may do in the future if action was not taken. Councillor 
Fitzgerald advised that his door was always open and he was happy to hear ideas 
from all Members. 

 
A vote was taken on the altered recommendation and 
Council RESOLVED (unanimous with no Members indicating to vote against or 
abstain) to:  

  

1. Approve the Terms of Reference of the Peterborough City Council Independent 
Improvement and Assurance Panel as set out at Appendix 2 of this report and, 
in doing so make the following appointments to the Panel as follows:   
a. Eleanor Kelly – Independent Chair   
b. Chris Buss – Internal External Member (Finance)   
c. Andrew Flockhart – Independent External Member (Governance)   
d. Chris Naylor – Independent External Member (Services)   

e. Clive Heaphy – Independent External Member (Assets, Contracts & 
Companies)   

f. Rachel Litherland – Independent External Member (LGA)   

 
2. Approve the renumeration to the Panel as set out in paragraph 3.3 of this 

report.   

 
3. Approve the Improvement Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to this report.   

 
4. Approve the draft Corporate Strategy set out at Appendix 4 of this report for 

public consultation in accordance with paragraph 5.3 of this report.   

 
5. Approve:   

i. The delegation of authority to the Chief Executive, Director of Law and 
Governance & Monitoring Officer and the Corporate Director of 
Resources & S151 Officer, to take all necessary actions in conjunction 
with CIPFA to carry out a recruitment and selection process for three 
external independent members of the Audit Committee, subject to 
ratification of the appointments for a fixed term of 4 years by Full Council 
on 26th January 2022; and   

ii. The honorarium payment for the two independent members to be set at 
£1500 per annum and the honorarium payment for the independent chair 
at £3000, plus travelling and subsistence expenses.   

 



6. Approve the delegation of authority to the Director of Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer to make all necessary changes to the Council's 
Constitution as set out in the Additional Information Pack to:   

i. Incorporate the terms of reference for the Improvement and 
Assurance Panel;  

ii. Outline the route for recommendations from the Improvement and 
Assurance Panel through Cabinet, Growth, Environment and Resources 
Scrutiny and Full Council; and  

iii. Incorporate the roles and responsibilities of the independent members of 
Audit Committee, including the role of chairing the committee.    

 
7. Note the work set out at 7.4 that has commenced alongside CIPFA on 

assessing and delivering member training on financial scrutiny for Audit and 
Scrutiny Committees.   

 
8. Note the proposal at 8.2 for Full Council to consider a report before the end of 

July 2022 on commencing an evaluation on moving to “all out” elections every 
four years. 

 
The Deputy Mayor 

 6pm – 7.51pm 
16 December 2021 



 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Full Council 
 

 
 
 
 

16 December 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Resources Directora te / Financial Services 



 

 
 

Analysis starts in 2018  where  the following factors were 

impacting on Council finances: 
 
 
 

• Government funding reductions during austerity 

which means to date  we have  lost £45m  of RSG 

since 2013/14, taking the  grant from  £55m  down 

to £10m 



 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

• Significant increases in population – e.g. schools build 

programme to provide school places placed a 

strain on capital budget. 
 

 
 

Since 2011/12 the  Council has funded over 

40% (£113.4m) of schools' capital 

expenditure. This includes capital 

borrowing of £2.5m  last year. 



 
 

•  Since 2011 the Council 
has 

spent £836m on its 

capital programme, 

including 

£283m on schools. 
 

• 56% of that was 

funded through 

borrowing 
 

• This is £113.4m 

borrowing just on 

schools 



 

 
 

• Council Tax Freeze Grants were  taken  to keep  council 
tax 

low to protect  vulnerable residents who were 

feeling the effects of austerity- the  Council would 

have had £9.1m additional income this year. 



Council Tax 
 

 
 
 

•   Council Tax was frozen in 2011/12, 

2012/13, 2013/14 and  2015/16 and  

replaced with the Council Tax Freeze 

Grant 
 

• Peterborough is £131.59 (8.9%) lower than  

the average Council Tax Band  D for 

authority 
 

• Since 2016/17 Council has approved in 

successive budgets the full Council Tax 

raise 
 

• The chart  shows the benefit of an 

additional 2% over the referendum 

limit of 

1.99% 
 

• However, this approach would 

need government support or a 

referendum 
 

• DLUHC reviews advised against this 

approach and  a referendum would cost 

£250k to hold 



 

 
 

• Significant need in our city putting pressure on statutory 

services such as schools and education, housing, adults, 
and children 



 

 
 

• The Council's financial strategy at that point was to 
use a 

reserve specifically established to plug any financial 

gaps to protect  services to residents, so that the 

Council could transform and  respond to reduced 

funding. 



 

 
 
 
 

Low council tax 
levels 

 

+ 
 

High capital 
borrowing 

 

+ 
 

Protection of services through  use of 
reserves 

 

= 
 

Bankruptcy and Section 114 notice, 
unless a different course was taken. 



 

 
 
 

 

All Unitary Authorities 



 
 
 

• The Council has been given credit in independent 
reports for bringing in external challenge to in response 
to this context. 

 

 
 

• In late 2018, two experts in Adults and Children Services 
worked with us on actions to take in those services and 
their work was published 

 

 
 

• In 2019, Grant Thornton worked with officers to 
bring in challenge and ideas from other councils. 

 

 
 

• External expertise helped the Council to adopt a 
different approach and develop a three-year plan. 



 

 

Three-year plan was identified as follows: 
 
 
 

• Year 1 2019/20 – reduction in spending measures to 

reduce spending and some redesign of services; 
 

 
 

• Year 2 2020/21 – continuance of the measures to allow 

revision of corporate strategy and the comprehensively 

revise its MTFS and operating model for services there by 

creating an affordable and sustainable position. 
 

 
 

• Year 3 2021/22 – adoption of Corporate Strategy & 

MTFS and introduction of new sustainable operating 

model. 



 

 
 

• In light of the three-year plan, the Council approached 

Government, setting out its challenges. 
 
 
 

• The commitment in the three-year plan to move to 

financial sustainability by 2021/22 meant the Council 

was able to gain our first capitalisation direction. 
 

 
 

• Government would not have given the Council this if 

there was no plan at this stage. 



 
 

Year 1- 2019/20 
 

 
 

• Reduced projection overspend of £9.5m to a small 
underspend- through efforts of staff by holding vacancies 
and introduction of improved spending controls 

 
 

• Significant reductions in agency spend 
 

 
 

• Benchmarking shone a light on high areas of 
spend and reductions were made 

 

 
 

• Adults and Children – introductions of new ways of 
working to reduce demand on services and the 
introduction of the Family Safeguarding model 



 

 
 

Year 2- 2020/21 
 

 
 

• Plans in place by February 2020 to bring forward measures in 

2020/21 to close the £14m gap by £11m of proposals 
 

 
 

• Those plans would have been placed before Council in June 

2020 as the final part of the work to allow the new MTFS, 

Corporate Strategy and Operating model for the Council to be 

introduced in 2021. 
 

 
 

• In year 2 the pandemic hit, out of the £11.9m savings 

identified we were able to include £4.3m in the MTFS.  We 

continue to review the remaining proposals, but many are not 

now deliverable because the pandemic has changed our 

operating context. 



Impacts of the pandemic and 
discussions with Government 

 
 

• Additional stress on budgets mitigated by COVID funding. 
 
 
 

• Indicated to Government we may need further 

exceptional support in 2021/22 which triggered the 

independent reports. 
 

 
 

• As Job Retention Scheme and COVID Local Support 

Grant extended in 2021, which delayed and slightly 

flattered peak of demand we are not looking for 

exceptional support in year. 
 

 
 

• However, we are using COVID reserves to balance in-year 

and we have recently put a moratorium on spend to 

reduce the reserves we use in this year. 



 
 

Lessons Learnt  1 
 

• Taking the Council Tax Freeze Grants to avoid raising 

council tax for residents at a time of austerity has created 

£9m gap 
 
 

• Since 2016/17 the Council has maximised council tax 
increases. 

 
 
 

• There should always be extreme caution when using 

one-offs such as selling assets and using reserves to 

balance the budget 
 

 
 

• More determined action to reduce capital borrowing and 

spend in the capital programme should have been taken 

at the beginning of this financial year, with capital spend 

more closely linked to managing demand and growth. 



 
 

Lessons Learnt 2 
 

• Our risk attitude and approach to funding projected 

demand should be reviewed  - holding higher risk 

corporately would mean less funding allocated to 

service budgets in advance of demand. 
 

 
 

• Three-year plan, which included initiatives developed 

with external experts, should have been restarted 

earlier in this financial year, particularly work on 

contracts, assets, and non- statutory spend areas. 
 

 
 

• More support for Members to effectively challenge through 

Audit and Scrutiny – for example on the areas above. 



20 
 

 
 

Themes of the 
Improvement Plan 

 
 
 
 

•  Theme 1 – Financial 
Sustainability 

 
 
 
 
 

•  Theme 2 – Service Reviews 
 
 
 
 
 

•  Theme 3 – Governance and 
Culture 

 
 


